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October, 1961 is that it is not necel-
sary specifically to exclude banking 
from the purview of the Bonus Com-
mission, and no change in the term£ 
of reference of the commission was 
necessary. All are covered. 
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[(a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) The information regarding the 
incidents that occurred during the 
months of June, July and August 1963 
is being collected and will be placed 
on the Table of the House, as soon ali 
possible. 

(c) According to agreement bet-
ween the Governments of India and 
Pakistan, incidents On the Indo-
Pakistan borders are deait with by 
the State Governments in the first 
instance. Protest in respect of all 
such incidents are lodged at the 
District Officers/State Government 
level. In the case of serious incidents 
action is also taken at diplomatic level, 
through the Government of India.] 
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Shri N. R. Laskar: The hon. Prime 
Minister stated the other day that 
Pakistan is not showing immediate 
signs of coming to an agreement on 
border demarcation. 1n view of thiJI 
and also in view of the fact that the 
Indo-Pakistan border talks are failing 
again and again, what positive steps 
are Government taking to assure a 
peaceful life to the border people! 

Mr. Speaker: I could not follow it 
fully. If he has, he mlght answer. 

Shri Dinesh Singh: I am afraid 
have not also followed it fully. He 
was referring to some statement by 
the hon. Prime Minister saying that 
they are not arriving at a peaceful 
settlement of th~ border problem. Ia 
that the question? 

Shri N. R. Laskar: The hon. Prime 
minister stated the other day that 
Pakistan is not showing immediate 
signs of coming to an agreement on 
the border demarcation question. In 
view of this and also in view of the 
fact that the Indo-Pakistan border 
talks have been failing again and 
again, what positive steps are GOY-
ernment taking to assure a peaceful 
life to the people living in the bor-
der areas like Laitatilla in eachar 
district? 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I did not 
state that Pakistan has not been very 
responsible in regard to the settlement 
of border disputes. Something hap-
pens. Then sometimes they meet, 
officials on either side. There are 
petty disputes. Sometimes they meet 
and do come to an agreement; some-
times, they do not, and the dispute 
hangs for a long time. 
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As for what steps we are taking, we 
are taking the normal steps we can 
to protect our border. 
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Shri Tyagi: In view of the report-
ed cases of fifth column activi-
ties on this side of the border, have 
Government reinforced their intelli-
gence set-up in that area? 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Which bor-
der? 

Shri Tyagi: The border where these 
fifth eolumn activities are reported to 
be going on. Have Government rein-
forced their intelligence branch? 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The intel-
ligence branch is functioning in vari-
ous places, I can hardly say in what 
places. It would not be proper for 
me to declare where the intelligence 
people are sitting and working, but 
they are responsible for this, and I be-
lieve they are functioning fairly effec-
tively. 

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: May I know 
if Government is aware of raids that 
have taken place in the Akhnoor and 
Chamb areas in Jammu and Kashmir 
and the conseq uen t loss of life and 
property? May I know if all that will 
be listed when this information is col-
lected? 

Shri Dinesh Singh: I could not give 
off-hand details about this particular 
area, but we are taking steps. 

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The 
Prime Minister referred to the Border 
Roads Organisation. May I know if 
he is aware that there is no activity 
of this organisation so far as Rajas-
than is concerned, and that Pakistani 
people could come right up to 40 or 
50 miles without anybody knowing 
anything? May I know whether any 
notice has been taken of it by the 
Prime Minister, because the question 
by Shri Barupal was in respect of 
Raj asthan and in his reply he refer-
red to the Border Roads Organisa-
tion? 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not 
think the Border Roads Organisation 
functions as yet in the Raj asthan 
border. 

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if 
the attention of Government is drawn 
to a report in the London Daily Ex-
press to the effect that 10,000 guerrilas 
eomposed of Kashmiri refugees in 
Pakistan are ready to attack Kashmir 
conjointly with Red China, and if so, 
may I know whether Government have 
been able to evaluate the extent of 
collusion between Pakistan and China, 
and may I know whether .... 

Mr. Speaker: Not so many may-I-
knows. 

Shri Hem Barna: It' is the same 
question ..... Government are aware of 
the fact ... . 

Mr. Speaker: Only one may-I-know 
may be there. 

Shri Hem Barna: .. that China is also 
reconnoitring our border conjointly 
with Pakistan? These two things are 
mixed up. 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We are 
not aware of all that the hon. Mem-
ber has said, but we are aware that 
some such things are happening. 

Shri Hem Barna: He hilS not re-
plied to my question. "Some such 
things are happening"-it is so vague 
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and so off the mark that we who are 
under-developed intellectually, feel in 
a tight corner, in a very complication 
position, to understand it. 

Shri Tyagi: That shows the aware-
ness of the Government. 

Shrl Hem Barna: May I request 
the Prime Minister to elucidate his 
answer. 

Mr. Speaker: It it is a conflict bet-
ween the intellectual levels, I cannot 
be a judge. 

8hri Hari Vishnu Kamath: We could 
not hear the answer. What did he 
say? Government is not aware? 

Mr. Speaker: Government is not 
aware of all the facts that the hon. 
Member bas brought to its notice, but 
Government is aware of many things 
that are happening there. 

Shri Ranga: Let us hope that Gov-
ernment will take note of the facts 
given in the package question. 

May I ask the Prime Minister 
whether any efforts are being con-
sidered, or at least would be con-
sidered, to see that these hundreds of 
miies of the border that we have 
between Pakistan and ourselves on 
the Rajasthan side--Jaisalmer, Bikaner 
and a large part of Gujarat-will be 
properly protected and the necessary 
forces will be kept there in order to 
be vigilant and see what is happening 
and that no incursions take place from 
Pakistan? " 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I just said 
that the Border Roads Organisation 
does not function in Raj asthan. That 
did not mean that roads are not being 
built there. That particular organi-
sa tion was constituted chiefly for the 
Himalayan region, and they have done 
well. In regard to the Rajasthan 
border, we are very much aware of 
what the hon. Member said in regard 
to giving protection. The trouble in 
Rajasthan is almost entirely either 
dacoits coming Over and going or some 
animals being taken over. 

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, on a point of 
order. On a previous occasion the 

Prime Minister was pleased to inform 
us that there was some sort of a 
collusion between Pakistan and China. 
Today, he has not thrown any light 011 
that and the information that I have 
gathered from him from what he haa 
stated is that he is not in the know 
of things .... 

Shri D. C. Sharma: What is this? 

Mr. Speaker: Unless I know how 
can I tell the hon. Member what this 
is. 

Shri D. C. Sharma: He put a ques-
tion and now he is explaining it. 

Mr. Speaker: He olight to be con-
cerned only with the question that 
Prof. Ranga put. Prof. Ranga put a 
question and that has been answered. 
Is there any point of order on that 
question? 

8hri Hem Barna: No, Sir. 

Mr. Speaker: We have long passed 
the stage he is referring to. Shri 
Bade. Point of order can be raised 
011 something just before the House 
and not about something that we have 
passed. 

Shri Hem Barua: The question is 
about Pakistan relations, Sir. May I 
ask a clarification? I want to know 
whether you break it up into bits or 
compartments like that and whether 
you do not take the question as a 
whole. 

Mr. Speaker: We cannot go back. 
We have passed that stage and we 
should proceed further and not recede. 
He put a question. It was answered. 
There was no point of order raised 
at that moment. Now, Shri Ranga 
put a question and that also has been 
answered. I have called Shri Bade. 
Now, he stands up and says that there 
is a point of order in respect of a 
supplementary that he put a long 
time .age. 

Shri Hem Barua: It takes a little 
time to arrange ideas in my mind. 

Mr. Speaker: It might be fresh iD 
his mind but I have passed it lon, 

. ago. 



Oral Answers SEPTEMBER 9, 1963 Oral Answers 500 

~ .. : 'fin 1f{! ~ t f~ qyf~ 
if ~ ;rm: 'R ~ ifmr 'fit tR'1i 

~'if'.iI' ~ U ~ ~ ~ ~f'f'ir 'qOI" m-
~~~m~it~ ~ 
;rm:'R~~~~ 

~~t? ~~ifqyf~i!iT 
~ ~f'f'ir ~ m it ~ f<'m FT t ? 

~ ..... 't!« .. ,<'t ~: ;;it ~ I 
fm OR 1f{! Wi{ t f~ if'if'if m ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~-li!iT f<'m ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ tR'1i furrt t I 

Labour Laws m Goa 

-562. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will thll 
Prime Minister be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that all the 
Labour Laws have not yet been 
enforced in Goa; 

(b) whether a .trike of Port and 
Dock workers took place m May, 
1963; 

(c) if so, whether any settlement 
was reached; and 

(d) the terms of settlement? 

The Minister of State In the Mbd8-
try of External A1rafi.s (Shrimatl 
LakshmJ Menon): (a) A statement is 
laid on the Table of the House. 
[Placed in Library, see No. LT-1677! 
113]. 

(b) to (d). The strike of the Dock 
workers began on the 23rd May and 
ended on 3rd June 1963. The main 
tenus of the agreement reached are: 

(i) the Workers' Union to accept 
the Dock Labour Pool Scheme, 
(ii) Modifications to be 
achieved by mutual discus-
sions, (iii) the system of 
Mukkadams to be abolished 
forthwith, (iv) there will be 
no retrenchment of workers 
in employment for 3 months 
prior to 31st March, 1963, (v) 
no victimisation for participa-
lion In the .trike, (vi) workel'l 

arrested for breach of Defence 
of India Order to be released 
except those arrested for acts 
of violence and breach of 
public order, (vii) until final 
settlement and during period 
of negotiation the Pool will 
be under the supervision and 
control of an officer designated 
by Government. 

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: May I know 
whether the agreement has been 
implemented? 

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: The 
matter has been referred to the tri-
bunal and it will be implemented. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: From the state_ 
ment it appears that certain labour 
laws are being drafted by the Minis-
try of Law for being made applicable 
to Goa, that is, Employees Provident 
Fund Act, 1952, etc. I want to know 
when those things are likely to be 
drafted and implemented. 

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: I cannot 
eive the exact date but as soon as 
the Labour Ministry finishes with it, 
it will be issued in the form of a regu-
lation by the Government. 

Dr. Gaitonde: The other day, a Bill 
was passed here-The Iron Ore Mines 
Labour Welfare Cess Act, and in view 
of the fact that the condition of the 
workers in Goa is not better than that 
in any other place, may I know when 
this Act is going to be extended to 
Goa? 

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: If the 
hon. Member refers to the statement 
that has been laid on the Table of 
the House, he will find what are the 
categories of laws which are extended 
and what are those laws which are 
under the consideration of the Goa 
Administration and waiting for 
recommendation, and what are those 
others which are being considered by 
the Government to be included in the 
regulations. The difficulty is we have 
no machinery for implementation of 
all the laws and as soon as the proper 
machinery is created, they will be 
extended to them. 




